Document IDNO: 101737395

Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 03/01)	2001 ET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings ⇔⇔⇔ ▼	
To the Honorable Commission€ 101827	ched original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Union oil company of	Name: Agrium US Inco
California	Internal Address: Suite 1400, stanford Places
Individual(s) Association	Street Address: 4282 S. Ulster 5+
General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State	City: Dense state: CO zip: 80237
Other	Individual(s) citizenship
	Association
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? The Yes N	General Partnership
3. Nature of conveyance:	Limited Partnership
Assignment 📮 Merger	Corporation-State Colorado
Security Agreement	
Execution Date: November 15, 2000	representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
Execution Date: NOVEM 50 13/2006	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 📮 Yes 📮 No
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
	902,853
Additional number(s) attached 📮 Yes 🖫 No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name: April V. Pearson	
Internal Address: Avrilex	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$
	Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 13462 Montserat	8. Deposit account number:
Street Address. 1516 577.57	$\int_{\Gamma} Q_{r}$
city: Chino Hills State: A zip: 9170	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. O	
April V. Pearson Jan 22 Ag 2801	
Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: Date Date	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

Form PTO-1594 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 03/01) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Agrium US Inc. Internal Address: Sute 1400, Stanfard Place 3 Individual(s) Association Street Address: 45825. Ulster St General Partnership Limited Partnership City: Denver State: CO Zip: 60237 Corporation-State Other Individual(s) citizenship Association_ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Tes No General Partnership 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership Assignment Merger Corporation-State Colorca Security Agreement Change of Name Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No Other Execution Date: NOVember 15, 2007 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 902,853 Yes 🖾 Additional number(s) attached 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved: Name: A OCI 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$_____ Internal Address: Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 13462 montserrat Ct 8. Deposit account number: chino Hills State: (A (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. April V. Pearson Name of Person Signing Signature Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

EF 27\$17507505

TRADEMARK REEL: 002357 FRAME: 0963



U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Rept. Dt. #40

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

WHEREAS UNION OIL COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA ("Assignor"), whose principal office or place of business is 376 S. Valencia Avenue, Brea, California, 92823 has agreed to transfer to AGRIUM U.S. INC. ("Assignee"), whose principal office or place of business is Suite 1400, Stanford Place 3, 4582 South Ulster Street, Denver, Colorado, USA, 80237, the trademark in the attached Schedule "A", and all goodwill and reputation attached thereto and all rights in any matured cause of action related thereto in the United States and throughout the World (all of which is hereinafter called the "Trademark"); and

WHEREAS Assignee, is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to the said Trademark, all goodwill and reputation attached thereto and all rights in any matured cause of action related thereto;

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the terms of an Agreement between the Assignor and the Assignee, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor, hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over unto the said Assignee, the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said Trademark, including all goodwill and reputation attached or related thereto and any matured cause of action related to said Trademark.

EXECUTED in the City of Brea, in the State of California, this 15 day of November, 2000.

UNION OIL COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA

⊃er:

Name: Kim D. S. Alsop.

Title: Director, Corporate Development

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 05/29/2001 REEL: 002357 FRAME: 0964